

ITEM NO.63

COURT NO.6

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15958/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-06-2023 in WP No. 5944/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur]

DR. MIR SADIQUE ALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIDARBHA YOUTH WELFARE SOCIETY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 106849/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 04-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Anil soni, Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Yeshwant Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Ajay Majithia, Adv.
Mr. Satya Kam Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The instant case is listed for orders on IA No. 106849 of 2024, after considering the facts of the case by way of interim

directions, it is ordered that post retiral pensionary benefits to the extent of attaining the age of 62 years be settled and the contributory pension, if any, be also paid within a period of eight weeks from today by the concerned authorities.

2. The Interlocutory Application is accordingly disposed of.
3. List the petition on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of July, 2025.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR